Installation and User's Guide
Video Wall Solution
R4N SERIES
USER
MANUAL
<All contents of this document may change without prior notice, and actual product appearance may differ from that depicted herein>
R13 2
[ USER MANUAL ]

Source Change (MIN)
R13 30
[ USER MANUAL ]
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “MEN” (Menu)
“SOU” (Source)
“LEF” (Left & Volume-)
“RIG” (Right & Volume+)
“ENT” (Enter)
“-UP” (Up)
“DOW” (Down)
“EXI” (Exit)
Ex) <STX>001RMTWSOU0<ETX> (Remote Source Button)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ ” 099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “001” ~ “15”
Ex) <STX>001HSCW0100<ETX> (H-Set Count 10)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘R’ ‘M’ ‘T’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Virtual Remote Control (RMT)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘H’ ‘S’ ‘C’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Horizontal Set Count (HSC)
R13 31
[ USER MANUAL ]
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “001” ~ “015”
Ex) <STX>001VSCW0100<ETX> (V-Set Count 10)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001HEGW0300<ETX> (H-Edge Adjust 30)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001VEGW0400<ETX> (V-Edge Adjust 40)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘V’ ‘S’ ‘C’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Vertical Set Count (VSC)

R13 32
[ USER MANUAL ]
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “001” ~ “100”
Ex) <STX>001SDSW0010<ETX> (Display Sequence 1)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “COL”: Cool
“MED”: Medium
“WAR”: Warm
“USE”: User
“US2”: User2
“US3”: User3
Ex) < STX>001CTCWMED0<ETX> (Color Temp Change Medium)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “100”
Ex) <STX>001FCBW0400<ETX> (Brightness Adjust 40)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘S’ ‘D’ ‘S’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Display Sequence (SDS)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘C’ ‘T’ ‘C’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Color Temperature Change (CTC)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘F’ ‘C’ ‘B’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Brightness Adjust (FCB)
R13 33
[ USER MANUAL ]
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “100”
Ex) <STX>001FCCW0400<ETX> (Contrast Adjust 40)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001FGRW0400<ETX> (Red Gain Adjust 40)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001FGGW0400<ETX> (Green Gain Adjust 40)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘F’ ‘C’ ‘C’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Contrast Adjust (FCC)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘F’ ‘G’ ‘R’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Red Gain Adjust (FGR)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘F’ ‘G’ ‘G’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Green Gain Adjust (FGG)
R13 34
[ USER MANUAL ]
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001FGBW0400<ETX> (Blue Gain Adjust 40)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001FORW0400<ETX> (Red Offset Adjust 40)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001FOGW0400<ETX> (Green Offset Adjust 40)
- ID1 ~ ID3: Set ID (“001” ~ “099”)
- DA1 ~ DA3: “000” ~ “255”
Ex) <STX>001FOBW0400<ETX> (Blue Offset Adjust 40)
STX ID1 ID2 ID3 CM1 CM2 CM3 R/W DA1 DA2 DA3 IND ETX
0x0F ‘F’ ‘G’ ‘B’ ‘W’ 0x00 0x0D
HEX ASCII (capital letter) HEX HEX
Blue Gain Adjust (FGB)